SATURDAY

Rule 2.33

(2) Insert name(s} and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

*Delete as applicable

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s 2.17B
proposals

Name of Company Company number
Mercury Inns Group Limited 04362325
In the Court case number
The Royal Courts of Justice, Chancery Division, 21120 of 2009
Companies Court

[full name of court]

(&) _Antony David Nvgate of BDO LLP of 55 Baker Street, London. W1U 7EU _and Tracey
Lee Pye of BDO LLP 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3AT .

attach a copy of *-my / our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b)
(b) Insert date | 15 January 2010
Signed @\D\
St ‘J
Dated \'{'[ 0\‘ (8]
Contact details:

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies

BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London,

House to contact you if there is a query on the form. wiU 7EU.

The contact information that you give will be visible Our Ref 0/IMS/ADMT51 Form to

to searchers of the public record Registrar/C15 Tel 020 7486 5888
DX Number DX Exchange

Nhen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:
~ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
"POZ21GWR*
PC3 676

23/01/2010

COMPANIES HOUSE



MERCURY INNS GROUP LIMITED
Registered No. 04362325  In The Royal Courts of Justice, 21120 of 2009

MERCURY INNS
Registered No. 04361891  In The Royal Courts of Justice, 21119 of 2009

GW 1016 LIMITED
Registered No. 05034544  In the High Court of Justice, 21117 of 2009

ALL IN ADMINISTRATION (together “the Companies™)

The registered offices are situated at ¢/o BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1

22

Introduection

This report is addressed to the creditors of Mercury Inns Group Limited, Mercury
Inns and GW 1016 Limited (together "the Companies") and incorporates the Joint
Administrators' proposals. As the operations of the Companies are closely related,
the Joint Administrators have prepared a consolidated report.

This report is addressed to the creditors of the Companies and incorporates the Joint
Administrators' proposals. In accordance with Paragraph 52 (1)(b) of Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Administrators do not propose to call
meetings of creditors to consider the proposals because there will be insufficient
assets to enable us to make any distribution to unsecured creditors.

However, under Paragraph 52 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 if at least
10% of unsecured creditors in value require us to call meetings they must notify us
using form 2.21B (attached) by 25 January 2010. Please note that before such
meetings can be held we will require a deposit towards the cost of convening the
meetings. Such deposit may be repaid if subject to approval of the other creditors.

The Joint Administrators will arrange for the Companies to exit from the
Administrations in due course in a manner as detailed in our proposals. Based on
the information presently available and the current situation, the Joint
Administrators’ intention is that the Companies will move to dissolution once the
conduct of the Administrations has been completed.

Events leading up to the Appointment of the Joint Administrators

In 1998, Kevin Thomton and Mark Butler completed a management buyout of
Mercury Management, a consultancy company from Mercury Taverns. Mercury
Management was an existing management business with no assets.

In 2002, Kevin Thornton and Mark Butler raised approximately £12 million
through bank, brewery and venture capital fundlng to acquire 16 units, comprising
12 freehold and 4 leasehold units.



O . Administrators’ proposals regarding
Mercury Inns Group Limited, Mercury Inns and

—— GW 1016 Limited

15 January 2010

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

2.11

As a result, Mercury Inns Group Limited was incorporated on 29 January 2002 as
the holding company for Mercury Inns, GW 1016 Limited and Mercury
Management (UK) Limited (together “the Group™).

Trading was performed through the subsidiary companies Mercury Inns and GW
1016 Limited, with 7 trading units across the Midlands and North West regions.
Mercury Inns was incorporated on 28 January 2002. GW 1016 Limited was
incorporated on 4 February 2004, following the acquisition of a further freehold
property, The Villa.

During April 2006 the Group was refinanced with bank debt replacing the venture
capital funding and as a consequence, retuming the Group into the directors’
control. At this time the Group held 5 freehold units and traded 2 tied leaseholds,
with the reduction in units since 2002 primarily due to 12 disposals during
September 2002. The disposed units were not aligned to the Group’s chosen
business model.

The last filed audited consolidated accounts for Mercury Inns Group Limited for
the year ending 29 February 2008 show turnover of £5,857,715 and a loss of
£390,456. This compares with annual turnover of £5,887,789 for 2007 {(giving rise
to a profit of £1,297,096) and £3,445,751 for 2006 (giving rise to a loss of
£119,075). The Group’s draft consolidated accounts for the year ending 28
February 2009 (unaudited) shows turnover of £4,293,348, although this gave rise to
a loss of £681,504. '

The Group has been impacted by the recent chatlenging trading environment within
the pub and restaurant industry, which has seen a general decline in discretionary
customer spending as a result of factors including the introduction of the smoking
ban and the overall economic downturn.

In addition, the Group experienced cash flow pressure as a result of 2
underperforming leasehold units, The Old Green Man and Harry’s Bar, which
adversely impacted cash flow and trading performance.

The Old Green Man was a tied lease, with trading performance adversely affected
by a new town centre development in Milton Keynes, resulting in trading losses of
approximately £161,000 between March 2008 and June 2009. The lease, including
fixture and fittings, was surrendered back to the landlord in July 2009. The Group
received no consideration for the lease and incurred a £30,000 loss in finalising the
surrender.

The lease in relation to Harry's Bar, which had been sublet in 2003, was returned to
Mercury Inns in June 2007 following the insolvency of the lessee. This meant that
the annual rental and rates liability of £78,000 was returned to Mercury Inns.

In addition, the Group’s management anticipated that the subsidiary Mercury
Management (UK) Limited (providing pub management and turnaround services)
would have a busy 2009. However, the anticipated performance target and thus the




. Administrators’ proposals regarding
: Mercury Inns Group Limited, Mercury Inns and

GW 1016 Limited
15 January 2010

2.12

2.13

2.14

2.15

2.16

2.17

2.18

2.19

2.20

- contribution to the Group did not materialise, despite a significant marketing

campaign.

The poor trading performance led the Group and its bankers, Barclays Bank plc, in
May 2008 to engage, BDO LLP (formerly BDO Stoy Hayward LLP) to perform an
independent business review, to include a high level review of the Groups’
management account information, financial position, future trading projections and
cash flow.

Following this review, Barclays agreed to extend the Group’s overdraft faci‘lity to
£830k.

Following a further deterioration in trading conditions in the pub sector, the Group
failed to reach budgeted financial performance with losses of £681k and £247k for
FY09 and the first five months of FY10 respectively. Performance was adversely
impacted at all trading units.

Management requested a further overdraft extension of £390k to clear the build-up
of historic creditors, which included approximately £342k to HM Revenue &
Customs (“HMR&C”), which the Group was under increasing pressure to repay in
accordance with a previously agreed repayment plan. BDO LLP (formerly BDO
Stoy Hayward LLP) was further engaged on 10 September 2009 by the Group and
Barclays to perform a further independent business review.

BDO LLP was engaged on 30 October 2009 to perform a further independent
solvency review in respect of the Group.

It was clear from the reviews that the Group was insolvent and the Bank was
unwilling to advance funds to meet further losses. As such, the directors concluded
that in its current form, the Group was unable to continue trading as a going
concern.

On 20 November 2009, the directors of the Companies invited Barclays to appoint
Administrators over the Companies.

On 23 November 2009 an application for appointment of Joint Administrators was
made by Barclays Bank Plc being a Qualified Floating Charge Holder, pursuant to
Paragraph 14 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986. On 23 November 2009,
Antony David Nygate and Tracey Lee Pye were appointed Joint Administrators of
Mercury Inns Group Limited, Mercury Inns and GW 1016 Limited. Under the
provisions of paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the
Administrators carry out their functions jointly and severally and neither
Administrator has exclusive power to exercise any function.

The application for the appointment of Joint Administrators did not include
Mercury Management (UK) Limited. As such, this company is not presently
subject to an insolvency procedure, although we understand that the directors are
taking independent legal and insolvency advice.




BD : Administrators’ proposals regarding
Mercury Inns Group Limited, Mereury Inns and

GW 1016 Limited
15 January 2010

2.21

3.1

4.2

4.3

5.1

At Appendix 1 is a record of the names of the Companies’ respective directors and
company secretary together with details of their shareholdings.

Statement of Affairs and statutory information

We attach at Appendix 2 to this report a summary of the estimated Statement of
Affairs for each company at the date of our appointment, prepared by the directors.
The summary Statements of Affairs have been prepared from the company records

- and information available. The Joint Administrators have reviewed each Statement

of Affairs but have not carried out any audit or detailed -verification work at this
time.

Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint
Administrators must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in
respect of the prescribed part. This provision only applies where the company has
granted a floating charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003.

Unfortunately, based on present information, it is anticipated that each company’s
net property will be less than the prescribed minimum (currently £10,000), below
which point the cost of distributing the prescribed part would be disproportionate to
the benefits. Therefore under section 176A(3) of the Insolvency Act 1986 the
prescribed part provisions will not apply in this Administration.

It should be noted that the value of the available net property will be subject to
change and dependent upon the final level of floating charge realisations in respect
of the Companies. :

Achieving the purpose of the administration

The statutory purpose of an administration consists of three objectives, and we now
address the progress that has been made in this respect. -

(a) The first objective is the rescuing the Companies as a going concern (i.e
restructuring the Companies’ business, resulting in the survival of the
Companies). We would comment that due to the financial position of the
Companies at the date of our appointment, there was no prospect of being
able to secure a going concern sale, either in respect of any one company or -
the Companies.

(b) The second objective is achieving a better result for the Companies’
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Companies were wound up
(without first being in administration). We do not consider that this
objective can be achieved.

(c) The final objective is realising property in order to make a distribution to
one or more secured or preferential creditors. We can advise that this
objective will apply in this case, through the surrender of the Companies’
leaseholds and the anticipated sale of the Companies’ freehold interests,



. Administrators’ proposals regarding
Mercury Inns Group Limited, Mercury Inns and

T ————_— GW 1016 Limited

15 January 2010

6.1
6.1.1

6.2

6.2.1

6.2.2

which will allow for a distribution to be made to the Companies’ secured
creditor in due course.

Management of the Companies’ affairs since the Joint Administrators'
appointment

Initial Actions

Upon our appointment as Joint Administrators we undertook an immediate review
of the Companies’ affairs with particular regard to its financial and resource
requirements. This assessment was carried out in liaison with the remaining
management team of the Companies having regard to ongoing business
commitments and the anticipated cash flows.

At the date of Administration, the Companies employed 239 staff, the majority of
which were part-time, across 7 trading units. The Joint Administrators retained 126
staff on appointment to facilitate the ongoing trading of the freehold sites. The
leasehold sites were closed on appointment, resulting in 110 redundancies of staff
employed by Mercury Inns. In addition, Kevin Thomton, Mark Butler and Andrew
Chapman, directors of the Companies and the only employees of Mercury Inns
Group Limited, were also made redundant on appointment.

Trading during the Administration — Freehold Properties

As previously, the Joint Administrators have engaged Mercury Liquid Limited to
manage the ongoing trading of the 4 freehold sites, through Mercury Inns and GW
1016 Limited as summarised below. Please note that the registered name of
Mercury Liquid Limited was subsequently changed on 22 December 2009 to
Quicksilver Management Limited (*QML”) and that QML is owned and run by
Kevin Thornton and Mark Butler, also current directors of the Companies.

The Joint Administrators retained 126 staff on appointment to facilitate the ongoing
trading of the freehold sites. The retained staff total 86 and 40 in relation to
Mercury Inns and GW 1016 Limited respectively.

~ Trading Site  Trading Address Trading Entity Freehold Owner

Samuel Pepys  Slipton Lane, Mercury Inns Mercury Inns
Slipton, Nr Kettering Group Limited
NN143AR

Red Lion 81 Ramsbottom Mercury Inns Mercury Inns
Road, Hawkshaw,
Bury BL8 4JS

Walton Arms  Bumley Road, Mercury Inns Mercury Inns
Altham, Accrington
BBS5 SUL




B DO - Administrators® proposals regarding
Mercury Inns Group Limited, Mercury Inns and

GW 1016 Limited

6.3

6.3.1

6.3.2

6.3.3

6.3.4

6.4
6.4.1

6.4.2

6.4.3

15 January 2010
The Villa Mill Lane, GW 1016 Limited GW 1016 Limited
Wrea Green, Preston
PR4 2WP

Freehold Properties

The Joint Administrators have engaged Fleurets to market the freehold properties
on a going concemn basis and various enquiries have been received from interested
parties, On the advice of Fleurets, an extended period of marketing the properties
will commence in January 2010, after the Christmas peak trading period.

It is anticipated that the trading period for the freehold units will be between 4 to 5
months, although this will be contingent on the freehold sale process.

Philip Davies & Sons were instructed by the Joint Administrators to value the
fixtures and fittings together with other chattel assets held on site. Any
consideration will be realised on disposal of the freehold property.

An inventory of stock held on the premises was performed by Inn Stock Limited
immediately on appointment. However, the majority of stock is subject to
Retention of Title claims from the Companies’ suppliers, which are being reviewed
by the Joint Administrators. However, it appears that the majority of the claims are
valid and as such, any residual consideration in this regard will also be realised on
disposal of the freehold properties.

Leasehold Properties

The 3 leasehold units detailed on the next page were immediately closed upon our
appointment, as trading forecasts indicated that these units would be loss making.
Advice received from Fleurets indicated that the property leases had no value.

Following the closure of the units, we approached the landlords to discuss the
surrender of the leases. I am pleased to advise that the leases have been surrendered
and a total of £99,431.24 has been realised in respect of these units, comprising
£27,851.24 from rent deposit refunds, £57,080.00 in respect of fixtures and fittings
and £14,500.00 from stock on site. By company, the net realisations are allocated
to:

Mercury Inns (Park and The Worlds End) - £81,647.08
Mercury Inns Group Limited (Olde Coach House) - £17,784.16

Please note that to date, payments on account totalling £6,000.00 have been
received by Mercury Inns in respect of the stock on site.




: Administrators’ proposals regarding
Mercury Inns Group Limited, Mercury Inns and

GW 1016 Limited

15 January 2010
6.4.4 The units were handed back to the respective landlords.
Trading Site Trading Address Former Trading Prior
Entity Leaseholder
Park 98 Kimbolton Road, Mercury Inns Mercury Inns
Bedford, Bedfordshire
MK40 2PA
The Worlds Ecton, Northamptonshire, Mercury Inns Mercury Inns
End NN6 0QN
Olde Coach Main Street, Ashby Mercury Inns Mercury Inns
House St.Ledgers, Group
Rugby, Warwickshire Limited
CV23 8UN;

6.4.5

6.5
6.5.1

6.5.2

6.6
6.6.1

It should be noted that QML has since entered into new lease agreements with the
respective landlords to recommence trading from these units and as such, the units
have now been re-opened by QML. However, please note that this trading is
independent of the administration appointments and as such, businesses supplying
goods or services to these units are contracting directly with QML and not Mercury
Inns (as the relevant trading entity prior to the Joint Administrators’ appointment).

Book debts

Debtor realisations to date total £24,412.31. These receipts relate to PDQ sales
receipts for the trading pre-appointment period, which were initially held in
suspense by Barclaycard Payment Acceptance. By company, the net realisations
total £16,953.61 and £7,458.70 to Mercury Inns and GW 1016 Limited
respectively.

We understand that there is c£5k of debtors due to GW 1016 Limited in respect of
corporate debtors, primarily from The Villa in respect of accommodation. We are,
of course, pursuing these debts but, to date, no funds have been received.

Creditors' Claims
Secured Creditor

At the date of the Administration, the amount outstanding to Barclays as the
Companies’ secured creditor totalled £6,386,355.75. This sum is before interest
charges that continue to accrue on the debt. Barclays holds a debenture against the
Companies dated 7 April 2006, together with individual charges over the 4 frechold
properties. Barclays holds further charges dated 8 June 2007 and 14 May 2008
over Mercury Inns and Mercury Inns Group Limited respectively.

The validity of this security has been confirmed by our solicitors, DLA Piper UK
LLP.

Scottish and Newcastle UK Limited holds secondary security dated 6 November
2007 over the Companies, although this security ranks behind that held by




B . Administrators’ proposals regarding
Mercury Inns Group Limited, Mercury Inns and

e ———— GW 1016 Limited

15 January 2010

6.6.2

6.6.3

6.6.4

6.6.5

7.1

7.2

Barclays. This security comprises of a debenture and legal charges against each
individual company. However, it is anticipated that there will be a shortfall due to
Barclays in respect of their security and as such, there will be no distribution to
Scottish and Newcastle UK Limited.

Preferential Creditors

The directors’ Statement of Affairs estimates that the preferential creditor claims
against Mercury Inns Group Limited and Mercury Inns in relation to arrears of
wages and unpaid holiday will total approximately £34,672 and £49,360
respectively.

The directors’ Statement of Affairs estimates that there will be no preferential
creditor claims against GW 1016 Limited. At present, all employees have been
retained by the Joint Administrators for the trading period, although in the event
that trading ceases and gives rise to redundancies (i.e. in the absence of a sale of the
business as a going concern), it is anticipated that a preferential creditor claim in
respect of unpaid holiday pay may arise.

Unsecured Creditors

The creditors' claims notified to us to date for the Companies are summarised
below.

Entity Claim Total (£)
Mercury Inns Group Limitéd £85,854.75
Mercury Inns £519,798.78
GW 1016 Limited £99,858.14

The unsecured creditor claim against Mercury Inns Group Limited is from
HMR&C in relation to PAYE and NIC arrears. Unsecured claims in respect of
trade creditors will be against the trading entities, namely Mercury Inns and GW
1016 Limited.

On present information, there will be no payment to unsecured creditors of the
Companies.

Receipts and Payments

A summary of the receipts and payments for the Companies for the period from 23
November 2009 to 1 January 2010 are attached at Appendix 3 for your information.

Please note that the enclosed receipts and payments accounts for Mercury Inns and
GW 1016 Limited include only limited trading figures in respect of the post
appointment trading at the 4 freehold sites. The relevant trading figures shown
comprise PDQ receipts in respect of credit and debit card sales and relevant
supplier payments.



. Administrators’ propoesals regarding
Mercury Inns Group Limited, Mercury Inns and

R — GW 1016 Limited
15 January 2010
7.3 To date, the net trading receipts and the Administration period staff payroli costs

9.1

9.2

9.3

for the freehold sites have been credited to and debited from the respective pre-
appointment Barclays bank accounts and are therefore not shown. A full
reconciliation of the receipts and payments is currently being performed and will be
included within the Joint Administrators’ subsequent progress report to creditors.

The payments on account totalling £6,000 in respect of the stock on site have been
received by Mercury Inns. The remaining proceeds of £8,500 will be paid to
Mercury Inns shortly., .

EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings

We are required under the Insolvency Rules 1986 to state whether and if so the
extent to which the above regulations apply to these administrations. In these
cases, the EC Regulation will apply to these administrations and these proceedings
will be the main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Kindly note that under the terms of the Insolvency Rules 1986 the Joint
Administrators are obliged to fix their remuneration in accordance with Rule
2.106(2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986. This permits remuneration to be fixed either
as a percentage of the value of the property with which the Joint Administrators
have to deal or alternatively by reference to the time the Joint Administrators and
their staff have spent attending to matters in the administrations. In respect of these
administrations we wish to ask creditors to approve our remuneration on a time
costs basis.

The Joint Administrators will be seeking the subsequent approval of the secured
creditor in respect of our remuneration, pursuant to Rule 2.106(5A) of the
Insolvency Rules 1986. Attached at Appendix 4 are schedules that summarise the
time that has been spent in administering these administrations up to the date of this
report. This shows a total of 328.05 hours, allocated between the Companies as
follows:

Entity Hours Total Cost  Average Rate

Mercury Inns Group Limited 52.71 £15,921.45 £302.06
Mercury Inns 220.62 £65,084.20 £295.01
GW 1016 Limited 54.72 £14,134.45 £258.31

For your guidance we attach a Creditors Guide to Administrators Fees together with
a document that outlines the policy of BDO LLP in respect of fees and
disbursements.




B Do : Administrators’ proposals regarding
Mercury Inns Group Limited, Mercury Inns and

——— GW 1016 Limited

15 January 2010

10

11

Possible outcomes for the Companies and Creditors

The Insolvency Act 1986 and Insolvency Rules 1986 provide a variety of options
regarding the possible exit routes for the company from the Administration, being
primarily a Company Voluntary Arrangement, Liquidation or dissolution of each
company. It is the Joint Administrators' recommendation and proposal, as detailed
below, that once all assets have been realised and distributed in the administrations,
that the Joint Administrators arrange for each company to be dissolved.

Statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency
Act 1986

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the
Joint Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the purpose of
each Administration. In the absence of a creditors® meeting these proposals will be
deemed to be accepted on 1 February 2010.

Formal Proposals - the Joint Administrators propose for each company that:

(a) they continue to realise assets in accordance with objective 3 of the statutory
purpose of each administration;

(b) where possible, they make payments to the Companies’ secured and
preferential creditors;

(©) they exit each administration by way of dissolution and

(d) the remuneration of the Joint Administrators is approved on the basis of the
time properly spent attending to matters arising in each administration; and

[NB. This will be subject to approval by the secured and preferential
creditors.]

A further resolution is put to the creditors.

(e) That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability under each
Administration per Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986, 28 days after the Joint Administrators’ filing their final report and
sending it to creditors.

Dated: 15 January 2010

Joint Administrator

0/IMS/ADM681 Proposal/Cé

10




Appendix 1

Mercury Inns Group Limited, Mercury Inns and GW 1016 Limited
Statutory Information




0/IMS/ADMG6S0 Stat info/C11

Mercury Inns Group Limited
In Administration

Statutory Information

Company Number:
Date of Incorporation:
Address of Registered Office:

Directors:

Company Secretary:

Nominal Share Capital:

Registered Shareholders:

Trading Results:

Y/E
Turnover
£
29 February 2008 £5,857,715
28 February 2007 £5,887,789
28 February 2006 £3,445,751

04362325
29/01/2002
55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

Mark Leslie Butler
Andrew Brian Chapman
Kevin Thornton

HBJGW Secretarial Support Limited
Kevin Thornton

141,672 Ordinary shares of £1.00 each
41,980 Ordinary-A shares of £0.01 each
166,155 Ordinary-B shares of £0.10 each
10,000 Preference share of £1.00 each

Mark Leslie Butler - 56,669 Ordinary shares, 16,792
Ordinary-A shares, 66,462 Ordinary-B shares, 4000
Preference shares;

Andrew Brian Chapman — 28,334 Ordinary shares,
8,396 Ordinary-A shares, 33,231 Ordinary-B shares,
2000 Preference shares;

Kevin Thornton — 56,669 Ordinary shares, 16,792
Ordinary-A shares, 66,462 Ordinary-B shares, 400
Preference shares.

Gross Net Profit Directors' Balance on
Profit (after tax) remuneration P &L A/c
£ £ £ £

£4,089,482 (£390,456) £276,789 (£1,398,236)
£4,077,025 £1,297,096 £282,715 (£1,007,780)
£2,392218 (£119,075) £190,540 (£2,304,876)



0/IMS/ADM690 Stat info/Cl1
Mercury Inns
In Administration

Statutory Information

Company Number: 04361891 |
Date of Incorporation: 28/01/2002
Address of Registered Office: 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU
Directors: Mark Leslie Butler
Andrew Brian Chapman :
Kevin Thornton |
Company Secretary: HBJGW Secretarial Support Limited
Kevin Thornton
Nominal Share Capital: 1000 Ordinary shares of £1.00 each
275 Ordinary shares of £0.01 each
Registered Shareholders: Mercury Inns Group Limited — 1000 Ordinary shares
GW1016 Limited — 275 Ordinary shares
Trading Results:
Y/E Gross Net Profit Directors' Balance on
Turnover Profit (after tax) remuneration P& L Afc
£ £ £ £ £
29 February 2008 na* £2957314 (£461,066) £202,374 (£703,894)
28 February 2007 n/a* £2.808,881 (£308,436) £209,136  (£242,828)
28 February 2006 na* £1911301 £271,026 £156,790 £65,608 @

* Abbreviated accounts filed




0/IMS/ADM690 Stat Info/C11

GW 1016 Limited
In Administration
Statutory Information
Company Number: 05034544
Date of Incorporation: 04/02/2004
Address of Registered Office: 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU
Directors: HBJGW Secretarial Support Limited
Kevin Thornton
Company Secretary: Mark Leslie Butler
Kevin Thornton
Nominal Share Capital: 10,000 Ordinary shares of £0.01 each
Registered Shareholders: Mercury Inns Group Limited
Trading Results:
Y/E Gross Net Profit Directors'
Turnover Profit (after tax) remuneration
£ £ £ £
29 February 2008 n/a * n/a* £1,309,719 n/a*
28 February 2007 n/a * n/a* (£25,510) n/a*
28 Febrnary 2006 n/a* nfa* (£23,207) n/a*

* Abbreviated accounts filed

Balance on
P& LA/
£
£1,260,954
(£48,765)
(£23,255)



I BDO . Appendix 2

Mercury Inns Group Limited, Mercury Inns and GW 1016 Limited
Statements of Affairs




Rule 2.29

(a) Insert namo and address of
registered office of the
company

{b) Insert date

O/FS/ADM240/E2

Form 2.14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
Mercury Inns Group Limited ' 04362325
In the Court case number
The Royal Courts of Justice : 2112072009

[ful? name of court]

Statement of affairs of (3} _Mercury Inns Group Limited whose registered office is situated at 111
Edmund Street, Birmingharn, West Midlands, B3 2HJ .

On the () 23 November 2009 , the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a firll, true and complete statement of the
affairs of the above named company as at (b)_23 November 2009 _the date that the company entered
administration.

_Full name Py ~ ‘ ™y A TLBY

Signed — /
Dated g‘\\ 7\\ Qb/q




A —- Summary of Assets TAE QR wat™ f_i.,\; NS owo  hieam 80

Assets Book Estimated to
Value Realise
Assets subject to fixed charge: £ £
Sacudn Qaes RELNE | €oc.ooC
Assets subject to floating charge:
Uncharged assets:
Estimated total assets available for .preferential creditors -
Signature % . Date 5‘\\?\1@‘1
Ly 7




Al - Summary of Liabilities = S\EXc we~ Tung Gacud heuted

Estimated total assets available for preferential
Creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims
Estimated deficiency after floating charge where applicable (brought down)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimate.
to realise
£
£l
(13 2 )
£
£

£

(2. ¢35)

T Eaw)

[ &1 2¢9) |

Date &\\l\cq

Signature




Lofgly oma

AN
— — e GYs W AVZABN, Ty
3
oA I01Iparn 199p jo (spodrsod qum) jupUIiRLD) 10
F Amoas Jo anfep | Almoss i | Aq pley Ajmoss Aue Jo syren( | wmoury SSaIppy

I0NpaId JO BlueN

‘uorssassod s Awedwos aqy w £1adoxd 1240 o
3urmres s15uI0iSNO pup SHUAWAITE o[Es [PUOTIpUCD I0

SHOLIATID ANVJANOD

[} JO UOHUR33I BUTIITR]S SIONPIID pup S301AISS 10 §Po0s Jo AJddns 34) Jo 3duBApE U1 pred sjunoure
Burses] janeyd ‘osegomd-a1] I9pUn SIONpP2ID T8 AJnusp! pue SIONPAID [[& SPNOUT JSOW N0 L :d)0N]
nvbr/A ,v;?UrO,Hd DNV N E\ Y




Rule 2.29

(2) Insert name and address of
registered office of the
company

() Insert date

O/JS/ADM240/E2

Statement of affairs

Form 2.14B

Name of Company

Mercury Inns

Company number

04361891

In the

Royal Courts of Justice
{full name of court]

Court case number

21119/2009

Statement of affairs of (/) _Mercury Inns whose registered office is situated a;c 20-24 The

Whitehouse, Old Halford Street, Tamworth, Staffordshire B79 7QS .

On the (b) 23 November 2009 , the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affeirs are a full, true and complete statement of the
affairs of the above named company as at (b)_23 November 2009 the date that the company entered

administration.

Fuil name \(1 Ve c oo RO ay 93\\“\ LB

Signed @__//J%-
Dated @ \\7\]00\




Al — Summary of Liabilities DB%cu2n ANAS

Estimated total assets available for preferential
Creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims
Estimated deficiency after floating charge where applicable (brought down)

Estimated deficiency/surplus-as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimate.
to realise
£

£{Wc.co0

(.k‘\, 3e0)

£]6e o0

(3.’78’5: 3:5)

#1635} |

('7%,3:;\)

E Jam2,906)

Signatugﬁﬂ% Date f\\l} oY

T




A — Summary of Assets

S\EQ\C\;\Q\A ANNS

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

ReQ hvom

LMY ARRS
TaE Wedtds Eavd
OrD Lodeyy WMokt

Tre fadw

Assets subject to floating charge:

e Wed A £rad
Cra (e~Acw Maou®
ThE QAWM

Uncharged assets:

Estimated total assets available for‘preferential creditors

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
\, Ah) Lo \. et ceC
\S8 13 -
o, Ao -
Myo qol
229676} | %e5000e
\OC 6oC No oo ©
Ak oo ho, 000
A} oo lo. cco
WS oo Wwo oo

Date 6’1\\1]0 D’

Sigmgg/%??




amensrg

boltyy

20T TEL T 155530005 FANOG NN |

-0 . QoL S TRTY  HOOZETRLrS,
: TEOOH ISE uda0 SO0 BRUANLIOY | SONEEG, Hooos)
o= - TQIE S ITOVTRIVALD cra Wi
‘U IPRIUNDTNY O ' SO00H, SSbuy) WO - RN IPEG)
e 1 AT XCWH T RAAssvouy 1
SO owoy IUSITR, Ty X0 oy T 299
=2eL| sawra Iw..mﬂ.wn ANDO] T OUIGY TV eeng| TSR
TR USSR WSO HUAOY £, 110N D OAF AL,
= 1 ..,h . Sl et NI, A cidDaT(] )
ooy TR SANIIPON ¢ D AcfE CDIDT IO )
wech TS WO ' CONUTIW 1SRcw 1 Wit S RSSUESnY|
- HEOH S 0OUED | DN «x0D O g
09 €7 B S | NOLYXITERYOT, BN SO By
N2 ! 1EplS Begoon oy S
.otz g, BT T eoTAN RO T ]
o ) TR TR iz
W okbg 2o SON T NRALRNA0N Ay SBURTR| rouD wur ooy
SASFENY RO TYETOORW) O Ve o
&% ops gD b QL. WITIG. ISR
WEH DT LTPBAS VoW urh | STTHEHD Easay
: At g
gt an Q-
shen SO | WOV o0l W Y D
4 M b O SR ! Tamsureo
%_ e ..UU&@W«uﬁuﬂ_daqu saouy =l n.WOmU_nm
E
UIAIS 101TpaI 193p Jo (spomsod qum) juewer) 1o
F £31moss yo anep | A)unoas spe() | Aq prey A)Lmoss Aae Jo sfieje(y | junowry _ SSOIPpPVY IONPRID JO SWEBN

‘uoissassod s Aaedwoo o wr K1adoxd 1940 opny JO UoNUSaI1 SUTUIIE]D SIONPIID puUp $301AISS 10 Spood Jo A1ddns o Jo soumeape ur pred spunoure
Suturreys s1emolsnD pup sjuswWasrde ores [euoypuod 10 Jurses] [aneyo ‘ssegornd-orrm JSpim SI011pald (18 AFuspY puB SI0Ipald [fe opn[OUY ISNW NO X :3JON]

SVIVY WEHEW
SYOLIATID ANVAINOD

. m.,c




b O

5T smmeudig
Th LSt o 2T IR .&M.Ta«.d;@d ﬂ.u,zoakuwmm
) NIRRT OO I ot TOUCS UTWAD
) A TR T rneerosinenagy TTOTASA
nrweArs 2y TR ' OuTy heRae (O AR
0O Qv JUV tua ETOHTD ATXNODD)
ATIOLY, ATFOMUA) Ty TH0OL VDYZOHD
PRBNS Dok, MeHy "12890Q " 2NZog N ZSO0H
PED O NTIINERR  Obio; UV MU BT SO rETED
| PY—— : o1 nagn X,
' JRLSWAIRTAZISR ) o Ko@) Od TR
cr-og| R R ORIIRHG, ooy RICEY o 10y
TTRATY SEECIROP,  TRKOYD D2V
) LT eoka oy
PN Lagous v vectwmoro 4. =T
_ , ] i Ohry XY ST
n.nﬂglmwu.mm TEITUEE LFULS TROTIADN B AT ]
B 15 =MD
e NRIRITOANG O WERNEOG) Rl naor, OHJS -
SSORG| W OND LIDG 'hdt) Svalang ¢ 4 a0 i il
ey WO By 1tonor  Nalion oy oy S
TN DRG] MmN TTVWHYD) 8D
o) -hoR MWM WTERIWG  EINIL SOy TR TI0ONN S oy
’ TG HHeONOIOR SO0 o 3y DusdD)
- | o205 DY9) RN ool s )
RIS TORYHIY L DAk WD WLy BN
¥
oAl I0)Ipa1d 1q9p JO (apodisod qim) JuewTRl) IO
F Aumodos yo anpep | Aumoss ajeq | £q prey Ayumoss Aue Jo spejagy | junotry SSAIPPY I01IPSI0 JO SWEN

A/

‘uoissassod s, Aueduros a3 ut Awadord 1940 a[IN JO UOTUSIAI FUNUTEID SIONPAIDd Pup SIOIATSS 10 speod Jo A1ddns oy Jo.aoueApe w1 pred syumoure
Burure[o s1amoIsnd pup S10sWssIFR (LS [PUONIPUCD IO duisea) 1aneys ‘aseyoInd-oImy JSpUN SIONPSID (e AJIUIPI PUE SIOJPAID [[€ SPN[OUI JSTWI NOX  13)0 N

SHOLIATAD ANVIIANOD -

L.




\oog,% aeq

> AT POO nwwNN hehsEaas IR
. _ DT TIHDSYDET S| YNWASNeR e
: K1 151 20532 ' D2 TEOTD OO | o SIS
S%eb FERWITRND FOBACHY ) LinA FIRAARTD
A4S Chey| - “hY Qo TOHSTFNEDIRN! 0o, TN UAENT)
. bt S@YLEONHT | TRO0N Ty —23NOT D)
S-SR : ISt Th7mw SOHSA PO
OF0oa0=E) ¥ 12821 vow0 2T
Levgt IGO0 gg&%ﬂvﬁhﬂﬂ;ﬂu&& T 2Ry
1Sg O Doy FUREBD 1 o) LLOE
0O L 2T otomon CALIGA
S BT (V-1 (TR PEg | T IRA0ETD900
Sh-—<r9 D Svmata At HIPocy | GXNS) TR OTN
NI ety WU \R-ST] BT
OO oted VYRR ot o0y SOVNTTS
MINOY \peg TN 00 2O cO- g TOSRY DY
=18 o
-$e LT WD AL OO T :
o NS TN, -0 cung| oD oTueITO
n SRR ToL Soew o om

= L =)
STNHNOOE S, QD oo~ 2 = A

D9 TN T NOLAIS ) Oty

[ BTV SRAITY
ckHE - OOy bR R~ +0) "
o= o FRE R =T e T R I R~ TWr
_ " mrteerew s e o e e -IF.I—lL
¥
LETAY 10)1pao 199p jo {opoojsod (m} juBwIE) 10
F Aumoss Jo anep | Aunoss seq | Aq prey Aiumoss Aue 3o s[rela¢] | xmoury . SSAIPPVY 101IPaIo JO SUIBN

- -uorssassod s Auwedwos sy ur A19dord 1940 311 JO TOTIULIAT BUTUIETD SIOHPAID pup SIVIALAS 10 spood Jo A1ddns ay; Jo soueape ui pred symoure
Furnime(s s19M01SND pup SyueWasIde -oTes [PIONIPUOD Jo Burses] fepeys ‘eseyamd-oITy ISpUm SICHIPSID [[B AJIIUSPL PUE SIOJIPAIO [[8 SPN[IUT IS RO 930 N

SYOLIATYD ANVAINOD

QG



TOHA ,/ﬂw areq]

.. W% amjeus)s

e e N QLR ' CONVENO W ISR B
..n.ao.um TR, | Uy MU SRRV § IRTITRANS
, Ty AT I %8325 ) <
LA A% o HosYt LRl .uq;.u,n,m. razory e ODOJnMwm g
AL, OO - YREYONLIW 18 Fg o T 30wty SNOINAS,
TROUL TEARIOT) 1 ooy Snoer D o Loy o Yo
po- 00! QU AN TN Lo TIOCN 0Dy Ity
Azseng WO ! TR0 W ety HRREY sy
ORNeg TOB AL TUZOIONS rRYWDD) Ry
] B3O Sty SNo-Io) ooy SNWRNG TS TOSESTOR
SR TRy x> org, DM TS SN Oy O = @:gmfmaéuﬂoz
AEST L RS N O o) 1893
«COThHl KD, CcowD TR o SoIHD
T AR 20 -0 DG D
D 1= MR Ty =Yanc, ' cuQl\gracs
Qoﬁ.o_.ﬂmm: TOY THFIT SS1-Sh | TOOY SE|  O0g- omt-c) [
-00-SLGH HHL BN 7 a0 pu-gOny .
HOOOPOF XTI 199208 oo91eD  Of I,
00 St} ey D0 WY IBUR)  PopravarR SVMIOLIog )
"PEOMOD ! IS, HoOomSYD) R0 D30
1R-LOG [ X0 ONN . NALIAR-UZON NS STAAD EAR - TEE]
1F9DNL] HIO + TR O-0D 2V | - R2AGCT
e T3 ST Wermgo| am 0) NvERg)
HMTd W SOLGLS ' LapcegRl | duaanadny) S INECY
F
UaAL3 10ypazos 1q2p JO (apoorsod ) juBUITE[D) IO
F Aumo3s yoonea | Lunoss s | £q prag A1umoas Lue Jo sprei( | Jnoury SSAIPPY IONPAID JO SUWBN]

‘nolssassod s Aredwros oy ur Apradord 1940 2111 JO TONULI SUIHIRIO SI0NPAID pup SIIAILS 10 spoos Jo Kjddns auy 70 someApe a1 pred syumoure
SuTme[> SISWO0ISNO pup SIUSWAIITE o[es eUOnIpuod 10 Jurses} [sheyd ‘osegomd-oIm IopUn SICHPIIS e AJQUSDI pUe SIONPSIS [[¢ 9PN{OUL JSTIW No PR LN

¢l

SHOLIAIYD ANVAINOD




\N\\
50 Q//H& orQ §\ = Sinyeudig
O 29 RN £u™M TAIOVo wvoisy oy WD)
. SIQUN e I Dol oD ey oL =] -8 W) PR e
98| ¢, \ =TT >
V STY  (VOLDNWRITO ¢ o sETRIL BTN
oz YOD S - IR, TEOHSHRY CAEOND
LTSN RO TIRSRTIOWMO - 1R S LTSN
o TR NP Y wenegy 13T, ;| on SorRRoEIO
TRt ﬂz.ﬁurt.dnfvﬂ.a& R ) TR
. S -R%n|TRR 20 RwoRa ewa 18 vomows s NDRaG
R PO Q) 9SO WeN O St | Ealwib i R
oo e 2 LhAW| On e
TROIODY NI ' D iy RRNEDY)
P, DOL RN QAP0 | -ARATOR 3 ST
$1-90N | U NONLIR QL CRHG DTNIDeD DY | entD
. De 2 ooy IO 1]
< AR Tevnueug 91 PE00H RTSdeasg AsTaT
R 40 TOV TATH WEHONIADIG EE eI <)
ot imepis caPWzRroM ST TINGEOZN TNYD
K= SO o)
IR ~STIT BT ST Initerm 1
1S3 O™ Thiug PRI \ﬂ..r‘.cﬂ HTINDY)
“rh Tt b Lrng Y ORDrn Wi o=
AVLS LD TNEEND O VIR
3dl TN TRARTOVI WOUSAT TR ﬂ
10| SERISTY SRzt CHoM  SORGR =N, 4
3
UaAIgd I071p21D 1qep Jo (spodisod @m) joewIe()) 10
¥ A3umoas Jo ameA | A1umoss a18(] | Aq proy A1umass Aue jo s[rel junoury SSYIPPY J0JIp2I10 JO owe
L q prey An Jo s[rElaq Tpp ¥ N

‘uorssassod s Areduros ayy ur L&uadoid 1940 apn Jo TonUalax Surwe]d S10JIPaId pup $301A13S 10 Spood Jo L[ddns ayy Jo souvApe ur pred sumotue
Surumre]s SI15TIEISNO pup SJHAWISRITE ATES TEUOTIPUOD 10 Buises| Jeneyd ‘eseqomd-aITy 19pTN SI01IPAID JTe AJNUSP! PUR SIONPIID f[e IPNIOUT ISNW NO L 1930}

N>

SHOLIATID ANVJANOD




% s

\00 Rf ,,% are(]
2O ST L N NOMEC Y (IRevORaly o
S [oB MRAROO TR CEDRNRNG, Wi AR = e b
9291 WYL 2P @ENILT S| ST TROsSIe)
AL AT P DN UZRohe)_9) ST
Or-£81 G e SRS camag N T R
ﬁxuaam_t A N o RN |1 sy
Oh loky TIS T SN T oo iy
MO iR | 0N oy Ateme)| OSSR
o ey AME MD0 DOULR NI NO Sy 'Oy IR
. ST CFE00H WIETIDUW KR 2ang e (eV v
YUDT TMOY ' HOHMROYSVIOHL. ' SDuuoos DHL Okl [H 20U
\mrﬂuwd.w_yi OUOY WIS ' TIRI OB L e
U] LA\DST SSodAg W0y
ona9 BN Mo 00 WD YR o] OF 7) SR 3590
as-ec e ooy tvmich ey 100y ESBOARAPN NOTD
POHLBPNF| ¢ DA TURIERAY L Aol | WRLSTE ARG
et H2 NIAQ  TAMGoBOIRD ! AN M| T Tordoii)
FLTSE MY o TYIoRR) | 0D wgnpeiny] IS SRISRAN
O TER, ADt Ry e gy - N
A ANy YNNG PORUMITZ ) LI JI ADN|
- loSLol O 520 bR VTR Ion ; AR
N QUOMBPW- V0L TZROMNIACM DI0LR WY
NSl i T A T YR
DO, SEEONISORY ™OOUWery D L T KR
3 :
uaAtd I01pars 199p JO (spooysod yim) Juewe]) I0
3 Ayumoas yo anfeA | Aumoss sje(q | £q prey A1Lmoas Lue Jo spreja(] | junoury SSIppY IONPRID JO SN

o

norssassod s Auedwod ayy ul £11edoid 1940 310 JO TOMTS]AT SUTUITR]O SIONPAId pup S391A18s 10 spood Jo A1ddns sy Jo.soueape m pred sjunotre

Furtred SISWOISNO pup SJIAISSISE S]es [RUONIPUOD 10 Juisea] [aljeyo ‘eseyoInd-oITy I5pUN SI0PaT0 [[e AJHUSP! PUE SIONPAID [[& SPA[OUT JSNTI NOL 30N

At

SHOLIATHD ANVAANOD



mvog/m arqg

. \“% amyeudig

- Sex

(v o LR

TDITTY) ' ADTPHISR IR T

OB IS

QT TN AR T OO AR SSOVRTY) BN ™02,

SYENDIND TIPS 2D c~onaw

[P WAW,N DL 1 HOOIROyPRIRY ExRrd%1e BIVT

V3 WZOACICI SOE 2D 5Nheyy DH =IO}

.E.ﬁ”f R GJ#U Nlﬂﬂ,.Ulf gg? .ﬂ(’ (1% .Uﬂl:h-:ddlnd
VFEOM) ' I ROy | _o.u.rc.éf

050l Doy Simeey ¢ O WYL i eXEXsuw

YTALTA oM SPUNSO s AOYT S

Co. Zeoh 2L0 hioyy  Mosivag e A\ e ey
. ! FZPMOLIAt TS SRRRRRLR oy [T oy

Shheoy 219 51%) . GRS D SNANg SSnzeg ATy

SACO WO Oy awTay g g FFODAUS
00 b19) 2O 050 TP RIRIEINOY YTV .

HYHISNTBHD ! FOEOBS Nurerduwl| 1) N RS

e (2 IV oIy

iy 1o RN
ey oy Rp— iyt o COZRLLT
I@ fﬂwﬂu
. R e i iana= ]
sT-oe OO G NN (VOLANIHIEON =D ci TIIT
DA o) WD TRxDOWTD)  \oT ~rauuussie [
oS T e TRHOTTOG | STInNTRS
TNOALHODTTN ! DORNEAD YTDDW D | DNVIQMUne o
Ed
U213 I0NIpaIO 1q2p Jo (spomsod m) Jreure) 1o
F Ayrmoss Jo anjep | Ljunoss aje( | Aq play £3anoss Lue Jo sreaqy | junoury SS9IPPY I01IPID JO SWEBN

‘uorssassod s, Auredwos oyy ur Aradoxd 1aAo 11 JO UONUSIST SUIITRD SINIPOIO pup $301A135 10 SPOOT Jo A1ddns 213 Jo 93uRApE UT pred spunoure

-

SHOLIATID ANVAINOD

BUIUNEd SISWOISND pup SUaMI3ITE S[es [BuonIpuos 1o Juises| [oEY2 *aseyaImd-oIn] Iopun SIONPaID [[8 AJTUIPT PUE SI0JIPAIS [[2 SPUIIUT JSNW NOK DJON




Cb-8aS vk 1R IV vangEooerry| T Sowdsoeien
: NOLNSYTY OO Taiog W o | T
. O BT ORI RIS |
U 19 APV A0 LSO N T TN, T LER RN
U NOOTme P00 VOSSR ey SUDTRD
QSN vaS ZObs a1Rec Yoy G SNOWAmy
NOISRTINY 2w Y™ T vl SENo ™ SO
TN CHO SB) IRMAWD LoD o) oIplerxTH
‘o) D2OUHST™M LLIUN DTOTH TIOLUISM NP O
ho L) oL, 189N STy T Hbeadiogy) VETng
: M | D1 TR WUOpRonyT Ty IIHIEHICOIO
o - 570 HNL LG SOOLS  MTOTTHIG), IS 2R NI
hI-TT SRO0T WSO b\ PO ooourng D0WQ
. )
+Hho aLs voh T S
i WUSTIR ST Sz Ol SIS
Ot 2N Dl NN ~NOLoRIRION [y
WAL IRNTIC -y 7 ST TDICHCRRA T RSSO
0O-OT YR TR, wolnogy RS
CR-eouzr, 'Oy Sl e Fhooey
SRy LeAERISL YIROBD DL aerrsvana; B
SR=ue oS hpomy 1w O ) e -
5% 6P TPadLm 1 1T Towsgsdng| TRE0) worur(F
QSR | THE NG TMEDIY TMODNmG, A G L) Sdw &
NODDY FuLr ' rooHPzucy L RT
: ¥ .
LT IONpaIS 1q3p 30 +(aponsod qm) yoeune|)) 10
F AImoss Jo anfep | AUMIss (] | £q pray A1umoss Aue Jo sfreje(] | junoury A SS3IppyY JONPaId JO AUIeN

‘uotssassod s Auedwos o ui Apadord 1940 a[31) JO TONULIAT SUTUNE]D SIOHPAId pup Sa01ALes 10 $pood Jo A1ddns sy Jo soueape w pred sjunoure
Surred SISWOISND pup SISW13e S[es [BUONIPUO 10 Fulses| [aueyo ‘eseyormnd-aIry Joptm SIONPaID [[e AFHUIPY Pue SIOJPSID [ SPN[OUI ISUW NOL 30N

SYOLIAHID ANVAINOD

Q8



.L\nJ

Muog /& e .-\\g Simeudis
SL-8szZ SR A
_ G000 P ATY2AS Wiaoey OO L g
O 2@ TZOL Qvam RSP EDINO P ST
PHSY TOOY P TROTD OV BV,
Qo | OhD A0 NRLAVIHIOOS e iaip D PN
DS SN e EaotN  Ytrp LU USUM ToCIonG,
25 1L YO ASHD 018 stiInT PAnaos
Sl No=p -Og HSIR oo
e1sQ] apy TR CROmWUHTEON C Lure S| O SRl
- ey TALITT S[/BNIERY, TrmaenR| SRwusn g
"= Qlupesehp| TER R0 orikn IVED oEoMual| 0 WORe0oTERN
QRO Cloioy wALDIG "MLl DUUHDH DI we QBINY
L HOE DD P IoTurIon Qo TERGE
. LS oo AT| MR <TEy)
ST heeeag) ey hu%l;wwﬂ,mm@nws uﬂoﬂhmvﬁ_ SRS, epy
. FIOTD FARCTTOOER HondO DAL VOr2EI0g
1l STtsay
RRAT 2
o008t TADY SERNROG) MIEQDY eSO oD SR
2NN L) NOLUAR ] DL y I
Y, RRG xRy S|/JD S I >d
MUIS T WRASODN|  wzCaSSkv SO THA
CoSRLL SoT | A IVCNRANTLG, VS o
e TULIHM 12000 NOLo~NMEW Tl L1oog Wa2Rd
¥
uaA1d I101IpaId 192p Jo (sposisod M) jueTITR[D) JO
F Qunoss yoonres | Aimoss aje(q | £q prey Ajumooss Aue Jo sprea(] | junowy SSaIPPY IONPIId JO IEN

‘uerssassod s Lueduwos sy Ut A115doxd 1940 91} JO TONUAIS) FUTIITE]D SIOYPaID puy S80IALSS 10 spood Jo Ajddns ayy Jo ooweape ur pred sjunotue
FuTre[s SI9WOISNS puUp SIOSWSsIFe S[Es [RPEONIPUOD Yo Juises] [apeyos ‘aseyoimnd-a1my Ispimn SI0JIPaIs [[e AJQUSpI PUe SIO)PSI |8 OPN[oUl JSNT NOX  13J0N

e

SHOLIATID ANVJIAOD



- !
N w ameudis

PRy

o YVT JTW YRRV Wneao Sy usrromog
Mk SNEQ UBIHG (e TR0 Sowaeg b A
S 3

- vty e 9D SO 129t [ O o0
TN VTG Gupy U VRN B 9 D0DiNa
TN

e RIS s 1T YIS T WUt SooTeRy L Aoy

. DT ISR VOISR g LN WDW VoS
Ot Won w0 D023 VT NFR,
SR FASeuss VYA Soucesy SO AAUY

G SOLz{M 2 SIS RO THSg o gy A
ASNHLDY | TROn TOHMQY RO FFIQ e oy

Lot AN L Y BT L = [P B T
Az Ok T B et gD 21% CeeR| ST TR At
DLeARZ VARLSOSN] Jkl "7y Loy TOSEEUH0E AL
R TRE - TS WUDTS reiltST O Sooneeag
f&J SHOMRYNS 18 ' BR00H  WBRDNGHD Lo =t
005t QL OWn  hovoy Jw,éoﬁiuaé@
DN T ®=eQ - O0d =Sy
LS ~h] dET RO oG SO o) o)
SN UL Vom0 11| TP 2SRRI
- JL8 hriond olo~RLR N AT TV
SRR ) AR O d T1sTd oD YeRsNE) AW T TIOS,
¥
TaAld I0}TIpaIn 193p Jo (spomsod um) JoewTeY) 10

7 fimoss Jo anfep | Aumoss ae(q | £q prey Amoss Aue Jo s[rels( | junoury SSAIPPY JOHPAIO JO SWEN]

uorssassod s, Auedwod aqy wt Lredoid 1340 901N JO HONUIEI SUTIITR[O SIONPSId pub S0IAISS 10 spood yo Kjddns oyy Jo soueApe ul pred sjunoure
FuruIte]o SIGWOISKO pUb SIUAWISIZR 9]es [BTORIPUCS Jo Surses] [aneyd ‘9seyomd-aImy Jopun SIONPAId [Jé AJUSpl PUE SIOYP2ID [[E SPNIOUT JSTIW NOJ 930N

Pt

SHOLIAIHD ANVAINOD



arg - T emyeudig
ol . %\
/
v wm_q
.mm_.._.u?m o~ PR 6N ) N
s
\
m_ku ' VWO RN DAY Y
oo Shae Sho e P
: ' TRt RS 2R - - CAATANY W)
2h-159| FOL RS WHEIPOL-N T Lgmmiiany o D PO
AT HO WPOHL C on Liein OTI WL
zaohh ~~h 1:22. =y S lorenopony PRl =t y)
TIOLSIUANL, * g WU~ 10D O2UH Y
LS h 20T SLTOUR IPSTADO0hN oA 000D
UG, 1S e I STIFAULIWACH
o Sl X0 SNSRI WERYa0N NoTe
Db SORN0W | Cboy PR (S| bh|  SODRRY ).ev
o aeihy Ho PNy QptipOry CTRFIT T LN b
My HIZOHD 132001 1SDD on PFTRA
et O/ =N oy AT
FRASIVNTN kg A0YH Oy FALA
p Luale G SNoBJ0
. HAISHG O@Q@ W™NIOTNOTY DAy ! CATOC
28O oﬂm.uavndu bioing AHorarr = Eaacy)
¥
: TaAld Ioipars 192p jO {aposysod m) jueTUIR[) 10
F Amoss Jo onfep | Aiumoas le(q | Aq piay L3umass Lue Jo s[reja(] | wmoury SSAIpPV ICHPAID JO SWEN

‘uorssassod s Awediuoo oqy ut L19do1d 1940 931 Jo UORULAI SUTTITE]D SIO)PAID pup §991AISS 10 Spood Jo Ajddns oy Jo aoueApe 1 pted sjunowe

Burumes SISWOISTd pup HHESIIAE Ses [RUONIPUD 10 Fuises| [o1EYo SSeyomMd-o1TY Jopim SIOHPSID [[8 AJIUSP! PUE SIONPaIS [[e SPU[oUl S NOK 930 N

-&c \

SYOLITTYD ANVAINOD




aeq

L0

sInreusis

. bl
PR LOW© thes| e TRI| EREIANA R
HNFRCIAON ¢ ymEean MO - gt =
TRRE LILY YN TR.Ow - -
OV Okl Wl Wb ? 1 AN
WO ey D | LO-STS . 1 -
TV o SRl o N
L=
RSLALTER | Ve OT! ' B ¢ ereog rRURR
R R A i . -
TRCR O 2Dk REJUEK;
SIS ETOWE 0% xinnpy Tﬂ?o ROy NRLENISROLY Aot TSy I.nr(.d@
Sy el 'Xoron WeeTRng  O9oN
ETEhYRCY 59 2
FenETooST Y FoN W) Pl Sam CroDogT oL
ThEW 2D O TANTD MTANMY IO
¥
UIAI I01paId 199p JO (apooisod yim) jene)) 10
F Amoas Jo ane A | A1unoss sje(y | Aq ploy A1umoss Aue JO S[Iej9(] | JUNOUry SS2IppY I01Ipald Jo oueN

‘uorssassod s Amedwod oy ur Aadord 1sAo apin Jo ToNERIaI SUTUITRO SI01PRId pup SA0ALSS 10 Spood Jo Ajddns a1 Jo.soueApe W pred syunoums
Furre[s s1woIsno pup sjusmaaiSe o[es [eUONIPUOD Jo FUISEa] [aneyd ‘esryamd-aIny I5pUn S1031paId [T AJIJUapl pUe SIOJIPaID [[B SPT[IUY ISNW NO X 1330N]

Uy

SHOLIATAD ANVAIANOO



_J

1\\&\ aimeudis

e 0%,

\
b

EOUL. oo R | TR e@ " "
NOT) g TOUTITR) | £9 TR 5 -
Se Sgr T WS TR
TNy DY ADOO TN | 40-OshT s
© PRNLOYE STuoTNYY | SERNgw TV YIRS
VRS 1ETT 2| BB NG
LAk 1000k | so YOF) TOM Tenoomon e
SSHS Dan, vt W wro W) 0d U N
. TN\ ™S
PROEIEL Yook (40o.08% Wo ot
ST TP HOP) Oy LA
3 ;
LIETN Y 10)IpaID 199p joO (spomsod yum) juBuIR) I0
F Aumoas yo snep | Ajmoos aje(q | 4q PISY A3LN23s ATe J0 STres(q | junoury SSAIPPY 10)pal1d Jo sweN

[

‘uopssassod s Auedwos o ut Apradord 19A0 30N Jo wonTmaAI Fururreyd s1031pa10 pup $301A195 10 spood Jo A1ddns s J0.50urApe W pred stunoure
Burmre]s sI3MI0ISNG pub sjUswesIde ofes [BUONIPUCd 10 JUISES] [2RBYS ‘aseyomd-aIT] Iapun s1031pald [[B AJIUap! pue SIONP3ID [[E SPNJOUL ISOUW 10K 330N

e

SHYOLIATID ANVIINOD



Rule 2.29 Form 2.14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
GW1016 Limited 05034544
In the Court case number
Royal Courts of Justice, Chancery Division Companies 21117 of 2009
Court

[full name of court]

(a) Insert ame and address of  Gtatement of affairs of (a) _GW 1016 Limited whose repistered office is situated at. 111 Edmund

e o ol o Street, Birmingham, West Midlands, B3 2HI ,

®lnsemdate O the (b) 23 Novernber 2009 , the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the
affairs of the above named company as at (b)_23 November 2009 the date that the company entered
administration.

Full name \ARNQ\'LA-WN o\ QJ\A_\L&\?—

Signed

Dated ' SA \Y)J Q q

TIMS/ADM240/E2




A1l ~ Summary of Liabilities G Ab AD

Estimated
to realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential
Creditors (carried from page A) -
£
Liabilities -
Preferential creditors:-
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors
' £
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders
£ i
Debts secured by floating charges ‘ Nk yla)
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges
£
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) ]
Total assets available to unsecured creditors
£
Unsecured non-preferential claims YA qeo <)
Estimated deficiency after floating charge where applicable (brought dowm)
Estimated deficiency/serptts as regards creditors Aoz, \65-0)
£
Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Signature :J/”% Date 62\\1,) oY




A — Summary of Assets Calovew A

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

\WE \Witea WeREe

Assets subject to floating charge:

Uncharged assets:

Estimated total assets available for .preferential creditors

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
2. L2637 S V.Get cce
—_—

Signami//ﬁ(‘;%” Date




5O

\A\NMTJ snzeusis

b 2y Lo S T5 |
oV -h,| PORWED TheRia ' Qo) IR 2ty NN e
. ARy PN T Ronyy WEn TRV ddm..nnué,
8- v DU DT RY Ao
DY IcoerdL ¢ BNOR) wemvLL oY) BOWQ
To s - d?9) £hd TSRl &
TSTH  Hel0D bl RN Ty
" OITT ot vy Tooon AT DTAL.
ATIAE, TN R Sz
. MAOTIF TR
k- TRy 4201 RoHay  uutarae) Hsweg)
eo o InT ZeW' RISV pa=—
- LINTFAON | ovop Weruse ey SRUD Y
RE O ) AN 1T LA
X0 4G, Wt by 'Oy TR \Q 20 1STY D
| vy TORL NN [EDYEES, aclarozmg
oo Sy TNQLEAS L DN DPIINGTIILGY
te-Tvz] TN SAY TONeN SERTONIYD  haweon). o (exw) .
1252 N WU TY | OIS0 AODTY
A% Th AD1 DIOD ' FDTIOOD TTUED]| reouti rare
Vg wOO™NOT o on0et Wit ﬁ
I TON TETy TRy TILArODSSIY
- CEZA TRNREG)  D000n UOR o TRCUSAOY
- praggs| TWb OV SPMSTANTT "o wyO P £
BLREEE] TORDSELLS | saeh Sou Y0
F
usAld I0jIpaIn 1q=p Jo (epooisod 3Im) jueuIre[s) 10
¥ fumnoas yo onfep | Lwnoss ajeq | £q proy A3umoss Lue Josimiag | umoury SSaIppVY IONPAIO JO aurep]

S

‘uoissassod s Lueduros oy ur Auadord 1940 o) Jo uonualel SuTETE]D SIONPAID PUY $301A19S 10 §p003 Jo Ajddns aip Jo soueApe ur pred sjunowe
FurTe]s SISWOISNOpUD SIUSUWSAIZE Ofes [BUORIPUO 10 Juises] [aueys ‘aseqomd-oIm Jopin SIONpaIo ([ AJnUSP! PUR SIONPIIO [[e SPN[IUT ISNW NO K 20N

TN S\e\ oY)

SYOLIATHD ANVJIAOD




50 ﬁ/@ areQ - % \..w.,aanwww

IR ok
L3Ry DGO IS R Y [ E&ﬂﬁtdmwifw
: e NOSNUERL D00 W-Ivosag AvOonidy
p-

oS-y SRRTIL T R IRD B s
WMD) C SRITH, OB AN R I YR e
QJ—.:@_ ' Hﬁdu [ B = | ’ipij_u B TRIT)
LTRSS, NAYFWTR LAQ, %Oy Od SN
Sh R oY) ¢ RO w...udﬁ._ﬂn«mmﬂm
ACVS -0 TR HOERHOTTRY 2104
) ' D T AL [
Sr.oot .J.&Jn_ QT Tt Crovawh | OO DY : ]
TS T FICOS ! IOOH WD) DA e

-SL- 4L SL HWE “hapeeg ~aung

o SO 1S RO VeI D O SYE

. Q0 NYH M) P sl h i, SRV YRR
T Uﬁ\%fw e - T%défﬁl?pfﬂ% SNITHTENICINTTD

T D21 Rpg woIdunos LB iy
Sb-hire ATIS, TaouRs | o) .Jnu....’ﬂvi.hl- <
oo TUHB DTN SOOI

oS-tk N SRV 4o U} DRSRD
L ObTh CPL RS ! TTYSIOM

<X
SOOI, "Chasp) ot 70 ST PNORA
A2 THY T TR

1 . et
krientt TUSY 22D IR M By
Oh- O] [Ter R Rt SRNFEER) Yoo R om
D0 O A5G, hiC) S0LICy 2 aK0ud) DBOTIA
¥
ToATd IONpaIo 199p jO (spomsod qim) JTBwIR) JO
F Aumoas Jo snfep | Aumoas ayeq | £q proy Ajpmoas Aue Jo symsq | junouwry _ SSaIPPY I0JIPRID 30 sureN

‘uorssassod s Aweduroo oy w Auadoid 1940 9[30 JO UORUI}LI BUIKITR]D SIOIPAId pup SITAIAS 10 $po0d Jo Ajddns a1 Jo soueape ut pred sjumoure
Sumrejo SIWOISNO pup SiUamsa1de ofes [RUONIPUCD 10 Burseo] Toned “eseyomd-21Ty ISpUn SIONPSID [[2 AJNUSPT PUE SI0NPID [[B IPN[OUT ISNTW NO A 30N

SYOLIATAD ANVIINOD



ool a

-

g

. HXU SR30 ' vnibdgerou)
0 0% WINA JRISON] semsacy| 20 FEBD Sy
0T L0 THES S99 ' SXNUN P K ADNRTIDG | FXRTEDXg IO
SHRW - - DNITD (U0 L Tiovey] 2ol i A = |
R I YR R NS Wy g
S RO
Shrebs mRUSTR oeOy Sragy o ae
L XN T TPTONIG IV E NG
StoLE NS * GO e, e CZNIM
ITHA TN e Ol SN HON
@O I ha S Room @ N AN O wrin =
. Oemiie™ ' AFIIIE  WRISSACNG] IO 19086
Sh Lirl| N0 CTWD) RN UIBIROIS WONSY|  on wvoes)
WE-RPETT ATERAL WIS IO
L0 ¥R Tip RTSN * POHCAZO, =D QL NLHOM
e W ReGhRoA) TN
. QL AT TR, TRy -
VS 19 TITTN. NoWrTIBE O O DD RN
SO oy o
S T ey ‘-mevag
HEOHOLAOM ' HOoWLdey 2o 1 ORI
ooy ZU9 \SHY ATT00 TOORMERA N3 - IN .
e TAMYY2 F OO TRWISSTY 2 OxX) A5 19T 1%
T e e B R L L .
Qe R S il i B Bl S
Z -
AL 107IpaI2 1q2p JO (spodsod yyim) ymewne]) 10
7 fumoas Joonep | Qunoss ateq | 4q ppoy Ayumoss Aue Jo spreja(] | Iunoury SSAIPpPY JONPAID JO SWBN

(¢ |

"vo1ssassed s Aueduros oy ur Auodord 19A0 SN JO UOTUSIRI BUTUITEID SIONPAID PUD S3IIAIAS 10 SPOoT Jo Ayddns 91 Jo soueape W pred sjunoure
Jurire[s SI9WOISNO pup SIUATI313E S[es [eUoNIPIod J0 Bulses] [aueyd ‘sseyomd-amy Japtm SI0}IP310 TTe AJNUDIPL PUe SI03IPAID [[8 SPOJOUT ISTUL N0 1a)ON]

SYOLIATID ANVIINOD




A0+ Ol ERLL ALY VYY)
AYFORCNCY,
Voo MG rBRTIRASHHD 0 RN
£o-s1 Fratd e /oG WOy, e PJZN T O
LS - - I T
iV T =
LSRN AT Tn1TE A Ay | PO Desg
I DANITADT LD TPELONTDD) ADNMeg, dé..ﬁwr
RS BERASY .
RASRTHINUWY B e
=903 SLIOYOUYS [ ©
05 Toh O TXNY
PO FTUED -ag | 200 s
.. : RRE NS D oIt 187
3RL000L000S MY | gl RO~ T SOR X0y Oy WAS
— AR heong oD IO
TNOLS AT, ' B XORy D WRMEOT,
2899 | LV Sud SIS’ o O o 37y
. IR0 CON] TN WOWG, tmy una| Wy e[
NG T 3 __T.K@U._.mu._rwud 0@@1&5@.@% PG
TVUMNTY SONROY FWAHONID) = 1N TV} FOUSTR
| e e S e i 59
200 SROLMRA  TAsT) NOMURE| DAL TR
WP O+ S5 WeneTIRV )
T[DFTD SOOVRIQY Wt TR, PR TTAL
¥
T2AIZ Joypaid 393p JO (spomsod ynm) JreaIve) 10
F &unoas Josnfep | A3moss sye(y | Aq pjeT Ayumoes Aue Jo spBIe(] | junoury . SS2IPPY I0PAId JO QWBN

‘uotssassod s, Kmedwos o ur Aradod 1940 3131 JO UONUS1RI FUMITRIO SI0IPAId pup SaIAIAS 10 Spoo3 Jo Alddns aup yo soueape Uy pred sjunoure
Furmre]d SI>WOISND pup S)ULMLSIZE 2[ES [BUOHIPIOS 10 TFutses] [a3ey ‘oseyomd-aITY Japim SICNpaXd [[8 AJOUSpl pue SIOJPaIo [[e SPN[OUT JSNUW N0 K :3J0N

SHOLIGTID ANVIIAOD

Sl



G
#o |ob9(

b stg an YN AR oMY

THWCY
AT 49AS ¢ SRRSO

+9 L AT LOA TTMeooL e Vg TR
oy 20 DO, 2RI, Atz T cgmy GG TEAD ) N

Y LISV O 72K 0
sokbg]  P7r Pl Oooon taiiR | O leommrd
- CRSSTRLACKOEA. TROOH SNOATIWARGAT, e o B |
¥
uoAI3 IoIIpaIn 1q9p J0 (opooisod @im) juRTITR[D) 10
F Ayumoss Jo onfep | Aunoas sjeq | Aq prey £3umoss Aue Josmee@ | umoury SSOIpPY I01IP210 JO JueN

wotssassod s Aredwioo o vy Ap3odold 1240 a1y JO UONUSIET FATUITR[O SIONPAID pub SIAISS 10 SPO0S Jo Ljddns o yo.soueape ur pred syunoure
Suruireps srawoisnd pup siwowesIde oes [eUONIPUOS 10 Fursea] [aeys ‘sseyomd-omy JSPUN SIONPIIO [[@ AJUUIP! PUE SIOJPIID [[e IpnouUl ISNUI NO K 310N

SHOLIATID ANVAINOOD




l BDO | : Appendix 3

Mercury Inns Group Limited, Mercury Inns and GW 1016 Limited
Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments




Mercury Inns Group Limited
In Administration

Summary of Joint Administrators' Receipts And Payments from 23 November 2009 to
1 January 2010

RECEIPTS Total (£)
Rent Deposit Refunds - Leasehold Properties 7,284.16
Fixtures & Fittings - Leasehold Properties 6,500.00
13,784.16

PAYMENTS Total (£)
Legal Fees 3,450.00

3,450.00

Balance in Hand 10,334.16

BDO LLP A D Nygate & T L Pye

55 Baker Street Joint Administrators

London 15 January 2010

WI1U 7EU



Mercury Inns
In Administration

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipis And Payments from 23 November 2009 to

1 January 2010

RECEIPTS

Business Rates Refunds
Cash at Bank

Rent Deposit Refunds - Leasehold Properties
Fixtures & Fittings - Leasehold Properties

Stock

Book Debts - PDQ sales
Trading - PDQ sales
Output VAT

PAYMENTS

Purchases - Wine & Beer
Fuel & Oil

Security

Legal Fees

Waste & Refuse

Input VAT

Bank Charges

Balance in Hand

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

WI1U 7EU

Total (£)

8,407.44
1,642.38
20,567.08
50,580.00
6,000.00
16,953.61
52,532.79
7,737.00

164.420.30

Total (£)

2,577.54
608.00
292.00

4,503.00
905.67

1,272.13

20.00

10,178.34

154,241.96

A D Nygate & T L Pye
Joint Administrators
15 January 2010



GW 1016 Limited
In Administration

Summary of Joint Administrators' Receipts And Payments from 23 November 2009 to
1 January 2010

RECEIPTS Total (£)
Book Debts - PDQ sales 7.458.70
Trading - PDQ sales 29,799.84

37,258.54
PAYMENTS Total (£)
Business Rates 6,856.44
Equipment 3,390.00
Waste & Refuse 262.83
Input VAT 547.92
Bank Charges 40.00

11,097.19
Balance in Hand 26,161.35
BDOLLP A D Nygate & T L Pye
55 Baker Street Joint Administrators
London 15 January 2010

WI1U 7EU




| B DO : Appendix 4

Mercury Inns Group Limited, Mercury Inns and GW 1016 Limited
Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Time Costs,

A creditor’s guide to Administrators’ fees,

BDO LLP policy on fees




£5°€8T

897751

0I'ror

OL°B9E

€167

00'6LE

£€°00T

LU AY

Lia sl 18)0 ], puedD)

10°EES SuRURSINgsIq PYIG

000 suadyq [BHE)ILIIIQ

SPIT6'ST IL'es [B10 ], 1AN

loo'o 00'0 008§ 00§ 00°S51'9 ST'LT 000 000 SH9IT'6 §6°07 000 000
SL'EFP'S AT61 00°0EE 00 00'88€'7 £6°6 SLSTL'T A
0L’ 18E 05T 00°0TT 00T 00"8F [IT4}] oL'Ell [} 1]
00°BIL'S SI'vi 00°9£7'1 SIS 00°Z8H'Y 00’6
057566 oL'T 00°8F 070 0s'LpE 057
05'891°L o'y 007009 08T 05°895 0s°1
00'6LE o'y 00°6LE o1
00SER'L 96 00°s€R"1 91’6
¥ ¥ K] ¥ ) 3 ¥ 3
[etol smoy 0L £100H (10,1 SIn0H 10, sanoy 0L SHI0H 0], SIOH [@ioL EMoH
AALLNOAXE HADVYNYI
TY.LOL ANYHD 24V1IS HARLO FALLNDEXH HOINES LNVISISSY HADYNVI WANLHYA

Sunaeday |

s ko dwy 0
saaysy pajey Jupea g
MS_—uue:D_—sn___noﬁ LB i |
UOUBIISTUMIPY [BLAUITY (]
Adapeng pus Sunuungg

yruguroddy wo sdag g

uopdpaseg

0107 A1enuep [ 0} JIDGUIRAON €7 WO poLIdJ 3y} o dqedijddy sajey pue padrey) awl] Jo Llewwng

S0Z6r100

payun dnodsy suu] AINdJAA]

JWUZISSY JO JWEN]




£€°987

00°0p

£6°6F1

00°0¥7

96°8SE

LLTEE

LT

901

1H AY

89°1L5'S9

[¥10], puBAD)

B¥'LEY sjuusIng sy 1IP0

00°0 #udxY [BUERING

0TFRO'SY 902 1MoL 13N

[00°Z€1 05°1 00'6£1'T 05°7L _2_, 1L8°TT 18'¢€6 000 00°0 0T'LIL'SE 08'L6 00'SITE 00°'¢
00°$6T'y 00's1 00°00¥T 00°01 00'568'T 00§
00'PFT'T 5€°6 00732 $€°6
0T'8¥0'F 00°LT 059991 §TLl 0'897°7 sF6 GL'ETT og'o
00°BF0'9 0TSt 08109 0TSt
05°056'F1 91y 00°118 SI'E 05°6E1'71 05°8€
00°500'9 018l 00°Z€1 08’1 00°€78 00’ 00011 09y 00'PFL'y 0r'e
05" 10€'P1 s8Iy 00'F9¢’s Ly 44 05°LES'S 05°61
00°261'€1 iy 05°L¥T ST 00°7£€'T we 05°L8€'L 0§°sT 00'SIT'E 00s
f ¥ ¥ ¥ 3 ki E]
el TINOH oL SINOH moL SINOH oL Inoy Elol smojf jmoL Smoy ™oL TNOH
HALLNDAXA HADYNVYIW
TVLOL ONVHD A4Y1S HARIO HALLNDAXE YOINTIS INVISISSY HADVNYI HANLYYJ

Sunaoday 1

swier) J0pai) 'H

saaptely 3dojduy 5
SIau pAjEjRY Swpes] g
e uonest vy $1355Y "
UOLRIISIUTWPY [RIAUIT (]
ASaenys pus Jupueld °)

yoaugugoddy uo sdayg g

uo1)duIasaq

0107 AJENUBL | 0 JIQWAAON €7 WO POLIdJ 3Y) 1oy 3jqedyddy sdjey pue pasiey) dwi] Jo Atewwng
£1Z6v100

SUUY AN

JUAWUSISSY J0 JwepN




SLPLT

00°0¥T

€891

00°0PT

GTELE

007182

D0'6LE

8’68l

J¥AY

SHIPI'PL |B30], puktasy
00°g SIRIWISINGSIQ YO
000 ISUIXY [ELIBIRING
SHPEI'FT ILFS 18J0L 13N
00°0 00°0 00°56€ 00°¢ _ce.cn 1'01 LI'Tk 00°'0 000 SH'6I9'E §5'6 000 000
SLTLS'E 0eel 00°0P€'T 8.6 SLIET'T ST'E
00°7€0'1 oy 00°7€0'1 i} ]
OL°E1S S0'¢ 00°07T 00z 00°081 SL0 OLETl g0
00°7€T's 08°IT 00°TET'S 08’17
05°79¢'L S9¢ 0°9¢ SI0 05797¢"1 0$’¢
05°£86 0S¢ 0051 001 (] 4 001 05°895 051
00°6LE 00T 00'6LE 00’1
00°090°F (424 00°090'1 ey
F ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ k1 k]
™ol oy oy, wnopy B30, SInoy oL EInoy ™oL sInoy Mol wmnoy [e0L smno
AALLADHKE YADVNVIL
IVLOL ONVHD A4VLS YAHLO AALLNDAXE HOINES INVISISSV HIOVNVH HINIHV

Bupaoday ‘1

SuItep’) 1031p31]) H

snR dopdmy ‘o
SIAYEY paeRy Jupray, ‘g
Smpea(uonesIEdy §1958Y I
UOQRIISIUNUPY [edauan "d
£deay put Suuueyg <D

wammoeddy uo sdayg g

uonduang

0107 A1enUBp | 0] JAQUIIAON £7 WOL] poiLd 3y} doj 3|qedljddy sajey pue padreyD) awi [ jo Liewwng
TTT6Y100

PN 9101 MD

JUWLBISS Y JO SWBN]




I B D O A Creditors’ Guide To Administrators’ Fees

3.1

4.1

4.2

]
1 Introduction
1.1 When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets. The creditors,

who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level
of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act as administrator. The
insolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of
the administrator’s fees. This guide is intended to help creditors be aware of their rights under the Jegislation to
approve and monitor fees and explains the basis on which fees are fixed.

The nature of administration

Administration is a procedure which places a2 company under the control of an insclvency practitioner and the
protection of the court with the following objective;

. rescuing the company as a going concern, or

e achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were wound
up without first being in administration,

or, if the administrator thinks neither of these objectives is reasonably practicable

. realising property in order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors.
The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the right to appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5§ members. One
of the functions of the committee is to determine the basis of the administrator’s remuneration. The committee
is normally established at the meeting of creditors which the administrator is required to hold within a
maximum of 10 weeks from the beginning of the administration to consider his proposals. The administrator
must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must
be held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or
when the administrator decides he needs to hold one. The committee has power to summon the administrator to
attend before it and provide information about the exercise ofhis functions.

Fixing the administrator’s fees

The basis for fixing the administrator’s remuneration is set out in Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
which states that it shall be fixed either: '

. as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with, or
. by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his staff in attending to matters

arising in the administration.

It is for the creditors’ committee (if there is one) to determine on which of these bases the remuneration is to be
fixed and, if it is fixed as a percentage fix the percentage to be applied. Rule 2.106 says that in arriving at its
decision the committee shall have regard to the following matters:

. the complexity (or otherwise) of the case;

. any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the administrator;

. the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carried out, his
duties; ’

. the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with.

If there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the
administrator’s remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same
matters as the committee would. If the remuneration is not fixed in any of these ways, it will be fixed by the
court on application by the administrator.

Page 1 of 4 Rev. April 2007



l B DO A Creditors® Guide To Administrators® Fees

4.3

4.4

51

5.1.1

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the administrator has stated in his proposals
that the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors except out
of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets. In this case a resolution of
the creditors shall be taken as passed if, and only if, passed with the approval of —

. each secured creditor of the company; or

. if the administrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential creditors —
each secured creditor of the company; and

. preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the company,
disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to give or withhold approval.

Note that there is no requirement te hold a creditors’ meeting in such cases unless a meeting is requisitioned by
creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the company.

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by conesponden;:e.

What information should be provided by the administrator?

When seeking fee approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the administrator should provide sufficient supporting information to
enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee is reasonable having

regard to all the circumstances of the case. The nature and extent of the supporting information, which should
be provided, will depend on:

. the nature of the approval being sought;
° the stage during the administration of the case at which it is being sought; and
. the size and complexity of the case.

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to the terms on which he is
to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of staff,
including principals, which are likely to be involved on the case.

Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the administration, he should always
provide an up to date receipts and payments account. Where the proposed fee is based on time costs the
administrator should disclose to the commiittee or the creditors the time spent and the charge-out value in the
particular case, together with, where appropriate, such additional information as may reasonably be required
having regard to the size and complexity of the case. The additional information should comprise a sufficient
explanation of what the administrator has achieved and how it was achieved to enable the value of the exercise
to be assessed {whilst recognising that the administrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations that might be
seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly spent on the case.
That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates at which that time was
charged, bearing in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4.1 above. To enable this assessment to be carried out
it may be necessary for the administrator to provide an analysis of the time spent on the case by type of activity
and grade of staff. The degree of detail will depend on the circumstances of the case, and professional
guidance has been provided setting out a minimum of 6 category headings under which the work done by the
officeholder and his staff should be analysed. As a firm BDO LLP operates a computerised time recording
system which analyses work done under the following categories:-

. Pre Appointment Matters

. Steps upon Appointment

. Planning and Strategy

. General Administration

. Asset Realisation/Management
. Trading Related Matters

Page 20f 4 Rev. April 2007



| BDO A Creditors’ Guide To Administrators’ Fees

———
. Employee Matters
. Creditor Claims
. Reporting
. Distribution and Closure
. Other Issues

5.2

Professional guidance suggests the following categories as a basis for analysis by grade of staff;

. Partner

. Manager

. " Other senior professionals
. Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the assignment
and the administrator’s own initial assessment, including the anticipated return to creditors. To the extent
applicable it should also explain:

. Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time spent.
. The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy.
. Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the

administrator wishes to make.

. The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the strategy for
the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement.

. Any existing agreement about fees,

. Details of how other professionals, including sub-contractors, were chosen, how they were contracted
to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees.

It should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proportionate to the
size and complexity of the case. In smaller cases not all categories of activity will always be relevant, whiist
further analysis may be necessary in larger cases. -

Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide details of any work which has
been or is intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly by an administrator
or his staff.

After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees is passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has substantially
completed his functions, the administrator should notify the creditors of the details of the resolution in his next
report or circular to them. In all subsequent reports to creditors the administrator should specify the amount of
remuneration he has drawn in accordance with the resolution. Where the fee is based on time costs he should
also provide details of the time spent and charge-out value to date and any material changes in the rates
charged for the various grades since the resolution was first passed. He should also provide such additional
information as may be required in accordance with the principles set out in paragraph 5.1.3. Where the fee is
charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide the details set out in paragraph 5.1.4 above
regarding work which has been sub-contracted out.

Page 3 of 4 Rev. April 2007



l BDO A Creditors’ Guide To Administrators’ Fees

53

6.1

7.1

8.1

8.2

Expenses and disbursements

There is no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses or
disbursements. However, professional guidance issued to insolvency practitioners requires that, where the
administrator proposes to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may
include an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication
facilities provided by the administrator’s own firm), they must be disclosed and be authorised by those
responsible for approving his remuneration. Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject to
a reasonable method of calculation and allocation.

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the administrator’s remuneration is too high he may, if at least 25 per cent in value of
the creditors (including himself) agree, apply to the court for an order that it be reduced. If the court does not
dismiss the application (which it may if it considers that insufficient cause is shown) the applicant must give
the administrator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing. Unless

the court orders otherwise, the costs must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the administration.

What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee is insufficient he may
request that it be increased by resolution of the creditors. If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the
committee or the creditors is insufficient, he may apply to the court for it to be increased. If he decides to apply
to the court he must give at least 14 days® notice to the members of the creditors’ committee and the commiittee
may nominate one or more of its members to appear or be represented on the application. If there is no
committee, the administrator’s notice of his application must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the
court may direct, and they may nominate one or mere of their number to appear or be represented. The court
may order the costs to be paid as an expense of the administration.

Other matters relating to fees

Where there are joint administrators it is for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration payable
should be apportioned. Any dispute arising between them may be referred to the court, the creditors’
committee or a meeting of creditors.

If the administrator is a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit costs may
not be paid unless authorised by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the court.

Provision of information - additional requirements

In any case where the administrator is appointed on or after I April 2005 he must provide certain information
about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the
company. The information which must be provided is —

the total number of hours spent on the case by the administrator or staff assigned to the case;

for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out;

the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period.

The period for which the information must be provided is the period from appointment to the end of the most
recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the administrator’s appointment, or where he has
vacated office, the date that he vacated office.

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the administrator, and requests
must be made within two years from vacation of cffice.

O/IMS/ADMT00/C11

Page 4 of 4 Rev. April 2007




|BDO

Mercury Inns Group Limited, Mercury Inns and GW 1016 Limited
-~ All In Administration

In accordance with best practice [ provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect
of fees and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in
working on each insolvency, follows: This in no way implies that staff at all such grades
will work on the case. .

GRADE £
Partnerl 645
Partner2 520
Director 446
Senior Manager 379-413
Manager 284-322
Assistant Manager 257
Senior Executive 240
Executive 175-193
Junior Executive 139
Trainee 88
Support stafi/Secretary 88

The rates charged by BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU are reviewed in
December and July each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s
overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of
time can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work
under the following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories.
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories
recommended by the Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing
and monitoring insolvency practitioners.



|IBDO

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to
the case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be
provided to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to
the creditors. The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will
enable the recipients to see the average rates of such costs.

Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.

Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the
insolvent estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include
items such as advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), searches at Companies
House, land registry searches, fees in respect of swearing legal documents, external
printing costs etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific expense
incurred.

A further disbursement under this heading is the cost of travel where staff use either their
own vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a
charge of 40p per mile is raised which is in line with the Inland Revenue- Approved
Mileage Rates (median ~ less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm
pays to staff.

Where applicable, disbursernents will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.
Category 2

Additionally some firms recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of a
each specific case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of
the creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements.
The policy of BDO LLP, effective from 1 July 2003, is not to recharge any expense which -
is not a specific cost to the case, therefore there will be no category 2 disbursements
charged. Category 2 disbursements, because they are imprecise, require approval by the
creditors before they can be drawn.

BDO LLP
8 December 2009



Appendix 5

Mercury Inns Group Limited, Mercury Inns and GW 1016 Limited
Joint Administrators’ proposals



Mercury Inns Group Limited

Mercury Inns

GW 1016 Limited

(together “the Companies”) - All In Administration

Formal Proposals - the Joint Administrators propose that in relation to Mercury Inns
Group Limited, Mercury Inns and GW 1016 Limited that:

1

they continue to realise assets in accordance with objective 3 of the statutory
purpose of each administration;

where possible, they make payments to the Companies’ secured and preferential
creditors;

they exit each administration by way of dissolution and

the remuneration of the Joint Administrators is approved on the basis of the time
properly spent attending to matters arising in each administration; and

[NB. This will be subject to approval by the secured and preferential creditors.]
A further resolution is put to creditors:

That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability under each
Administration per Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 28
days after the Joint Administrators’ filing their final report and sending it to
creditors.

TIMS/ADMG40/C12



| I BDO : Appendix 6

Mercury Inns Group Limited, Mercury Inns and GW 1016 Limited
Proof of Debt forms



Our Ref: 0/JMS/ADM651 PoD/J6
PROOF OF DEBT

In The High Court of Justice No 21120 of 2009
Chancery Division
Companies Court
Mercury Inns Group Limited
- In Administration -

Date of Administration 23 November 2009
1 Name of creditor

2 Address of creditor

3 Total claim including VAT and interest as at

the date of the appointment of administrators £
(see overleaf

4  Details of documents by which debt can be
substantiated (please attach copy documents)

5 Amount of any interest included in claim £

6  Isthe whole or part of the debt preferential? Yes/No
If so, state amount, and details £
See notes overleaf

7 Particulars of how and when debt incurred

8  Particulars and value of any security held and
the date it was given

9 Signature of creditor
or other authorised person = s

Name in BLOCK LETTERS e cererrsnsvaseverensennns

Creditor's TEIEIENCE. et et a e enn

10 Position or Relationship with Creditor = .ot



For Use of Administrator Only
11 Admitted to vote for £
Date

Joint Administrator

12  Admitted preferentially Admitted non-preferentially
for £ for £
Date Date
Joint Administrator Joint Administrator

Guidance Notes re Preferential Debts:

The categories of preferential debts under S.386(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 are as
follows:

- pension scheme contributions
- remuneration etc of employees

- Levies on Coal & Steel Productions.

VAT Bad Debt Relief

The provisions of the Finance Act, 1990, came into effect on 26 July, 1990, and introduced
changes in the way that VAT on Bad Debits is recovered.

Your claim overleaf must be quoted inclusive of VAT. You may claim relief on your VAT
return when the debt is at least six months old and has been written off. Any dividend you
receive in respect of this claim will include payment in respect of the VAT element of your
debt and you will be responsible for declaring such VAT to HM Customs & Excise.



Our Ref: 0/JIMS/ADMG651 PoD/J6

PROOF OF DEBT
In The High Court of Justice No 21119 of 2009
Chancery Division
Companies Court
Mercury Inns

- In Administration -
Date of Administration 23 November 2009
1 Name of creditor

2 Address of creditor

3 Total claim including VAT and interest as at

the date of the appointment of administrators £
(see overleaf

4  Details of documents by which debt can be
substantiated (please attach copy documents)

5 Amount of any interest included in claim £

6 Is the whole or part of the debt preferential? Yes/No
If so, state amount, and details £
See notes overleaf

7 Particulars of how and when debt incurred

8 Particulars and value of any security held and
the date it was given

9 Signature of creditor
or other authorised PersOn e

Name in BLOCK LETTERS v vnresnens e

(O0T=T8 A1 10) o (=3 =3 (=10 T =T USSP

10  Position or Relationship with Creditor = it




For Use of Administrator Only
11  Admitted to vote for £
Date

Joint Administrator

12 Admitted preferentially Admitted non-preferentially

for £ for £
Date Date
Joint Administrator Joint Administrator

Guidance Notes re Preferential Debts:

The categories of preferential debts under S.386(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 are as
follows:

- pension scheme contributions
- remuneration etc of employees

- Levies on Coal & Steel Productions.

VAT Bad Debt Relief

The provisions of the Finance Act, 1990, came into effect on 26 July, 1990, and introduced
changes in the way that VAT on Bad Debts is recovered.

Your claim overleaf must be quoted inclusive of VAT. You may claim relief on your VAT
return when the debt is at least six months old and has been written off. Any dividend you
receive in respect of this claim will include payment in respect of the VAT element of your
debt and you will be responsible for declaring such VAT to HM Customs & Excise.



